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Ashok Kumar Maurya <ashokkumarmaurya9619971441@gmail.com> 3 November 2025 at 16:23
To: SHAKUNTALA GAUTAM <hearingcourts9.upic@up.gov.in>, Dileep Yadav <dileepline4@gmail.com>, ddomirzapur123
<ddomirzapur123@gmail.com>, drda-mir@nic.in

❌ Objection to Communication Dated 23/09/2025
To: Hon’ble Mrs. Shakuntala Gautam, Presiding Officer, Hearing Room
S-9, Uttar Pradesh Information Commission
From: Ashok Kumar Maurya, Village Bihasara Khurd, Post Bihasara,
District Mirzapur, Uttar Pradesh – 231303
Date: 03rd November 2025
Subject: Objection to the Incomplete and Misleading Information
Provided by Village Panchayat Officer (Dilip Kumar Yadav) through
Communication Dated 23/09/2025.
Appeal Registration Number: A-20250200829
File Number: S09/A/0494/2025
Date of Hearing: 17/11/2025
Respected Madam,
I hereby submit my objection to the communication provided by the
Village Panchayat Officer, Dilip Kumar Yadav, dated 23/09/2025, on the
grounds that the information supplied is incomplete, misleading, and
evasive concerning several critical points of my RTI request.

Detailed Point-wise Objections
1. Hand Pump Repair Work (Q. 1)

Sought Information Missing: The PIO has provided a list of
locations and the total expenditure but has failed to provide the
date(s) of repair for each location, which was explicitly requested.
Misleading Information: The PIO provided only general locations
(e.g., "Near Jajje's house") which are not sufficiently specific to
allow for physical verification of the work carried out, raising serious
doubts about the claimed expenditure of $\text{Rs. 38,682}$
(materials) and $\text{Rs. 16,520}$ (labor) against an estimated
$\text{Rs. 35,000}$.
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Objection: The information is incomplete (no date of repair) and
misleading (vague locations).

2. Hand Pump Reboring Work (Q. 2)
Sought Information Missing: The PIO has listed two locations
and the expenditure but has failed to provide the date(s) of
reboring, which was explicitly requested.
Misleading Information: The PIO provided general locations
("Near Shriram's house" and "Near Bhulai's house") which are not
specific enough for physical verification of the work costing
$\text{Rs. 99,752}$ against an estimated $\text{Rs. 1,00,000}$.
Objection: The information is incomplete (no date of reboring)
and misleading (vague locations).

3. Drain Construction (Q. 3), Soak Pit Construction (Q. 4),
Interlocking Construction (Q. 5), Submersible Pump/Water Tank
(Q. 7), and Second Interlocking Construction (Q. 8)

Evasive Information: For all these works (Q. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8), the PIO
states that "No payment has been made" and the amount shown
is a "reference to the action plan."
Misleading Information/Contradiction: This statement is
misleading because the existence of these projects (Drain
Construction, Soak Pit, Interlocking, etc.) on the Public
Information Board Images (GPDP Portal) for the campaign year
2022-23 (as evidenced by the attached PDF and its mentioned
dates: 17/01/2023 and 19/12/2022) indicates that funds were
sanctioned/budgeted for the work. As per the DPRO Mirzapur's
process, the budget for the next financial year is provided after the
upload of these board images, which usually signifies the
government has issued or planned the fund for the project. The
PIO's claim that no payment was made and it's merely an 'action
plan reference' appears to be an attempt to evade providing
specific work details.
Objection: The PIO is providing an evasive response by
contradicting the evidence of the uploaded Public Information
Board images which suggest the projects were
budgeted/sanctioned.

4. Painting Work in Panchayat Bhawan (Q. 6)
Incomplete Information: While the PIO provided the date of
payment ($\text{10/03/2023}$) and the amount ($\text{Rs.
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32,750}$), they failed to provide the location (other than the
general "Panchayat Bhawan") and exact date(s) of the painting
work, which were explicitly sought. The payment date is not the
same as the work completion date.
Objection: The information remains incomplete.

5. Upload of Public Information Board of Baghera Khurd in Bihasra
Khurd (Q. 9)

Violation of RTI Act, 2005: The PIO stated the information "is not
related to the Gram Sabha and cannot be answered." This is a
clear violation of Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, which
mandates that if the subject matter pertains to another public
authority, the PIO must transfer the application, or relevant part, to
that authority.
Evasion of Accountability: The original document link provided by
the PIO for Bihasada Khurd itself seems to contain the
contradictory information (as detailed in my submission). Therefore,
the PIO cannot evade accountability, and the answer provided is a
denial of information on procedural grounds when
transfer/assistance was possible.
Objection: The PIO has denied the information and violated
Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Prayer
I humbly submit that the Village Panchayat Officer, Dilip Kumar Yadav,
has provided incomplete and misleading information across multiple
points of my RTI application and has violated the provisions of the
RTI Act, 2005.
I pray to the Hon’ble Commission to take cognizance of these
discrepancies and issue suitable directions to the PIO to:

1.    Provide the exact dates of repair/reboring and specific,
verifiable locations for Questions 1, 2, and 6.
2.    Provide the status and details of the work (Q. 3, 4, 5, 7, 8)
that was part of the approved/budgeted action plan as per the
Public Information Board images.
3.    Comply with Section 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005, and provide
the correct information or transfer Question 9 to the relevant PIO.
4.    Initiate necessary action against the PIO for providing
incomplete and misleading information.
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With humble regards,
(Ashok Kumar Maurya)
Mobile: 9619971441
On Thu, 30 Oct 2025 at 17:43, SHAKUNTALA GAUTAM <hearingcourts9.upic@up.gov.in> wrote:

secdileepdoc.pdf
663K
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